PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH **NOTIFICATION** KARACHI, THE 12TH AUGUST, 2020

NO.PAS/LEGIS-PB-13/2020-The Sindh Board of Technical Education and the Sindh Boards of Intermediate and Secondary Education(Amendment) Bill, 2020 having been passed by the Provincial Assembly of Sindh on 23rd July, 2020 and assented to by the Governor of Sindh on 05th August, 2020 is hereby published as an Act of the Legislature of Sindh.

THE SINDH BOARD OF TECHNICAL EDUCATION AND THE SINDH BOARDS OF INTERMEDIATE AND SECONDARY EDUCATION (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2020

SINDH ACT NO. XX OF 2020

ANACT

to amend the Sindh Board of Technical Education Ordinance, 1970 and the Sindh Boards of Intermediate and Secondary Education Ordinance, 1972.

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Sindh Board of Preamble. Technical Education Ordinance, 1970 and the Boards of Intermediate and Secondary Education Ordinance, 1972, in the manner hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted as follows:-

1.(1) This Act may be called the Sindh Board of Technical Education and the Sindh Boards of Intermediate and Secondary Education(Amendment) Act, 2020.

Short title and commencement.

- (2) It shall come into force at once and shall be deemed to have taken effect from 1st day of June, 2020.
- In the Sindh Board of Technical Education Ordinance, 1970, in section 12, after sub-section (1), the following new sub-section shall be inserted:-

Amendment of section 12 of Sindh Ordinance No.XVI of 1970.

"(1-A) The Board shall have the power to grant certificate and diploma to the candidates promoted without examinations due to outbreak of epidemic or pandemic or Emergency declared by the Government:

Provided that the promotion of candidates shall be subject to such Standard Operating Procedures or Policy approved by Government.".

In the Sindh Boards of Intermediate and Secondary Education Ordinance, 1972, in section 11, after sub-section (1), the following new sub-section shall be inserted:-

Amendment of section 11 of Sindh Ordinance No.VI of 1972.

"(1-A) The Board shall have the power to grant certificate and diploma to the candidates promoted without examinations due to outbreak of epidemic or pandemic or Emergency declared by the Government:

Provided that the promotion of candidates shall be subject to such Standard Operating Procedures or Policy approved by Government.".

> BY ORDER OF THE SPEAKER PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH

G.M.UMAR FAROOQ SECRETARY PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH